
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       

 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): 3 & 7 

Application of Urban Retail LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C. to request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to 

redevelop the existing gas station with a new convenience store with fuel pumps in the C-1 (Local 

Commercial) District, at 4845 Flat Shoals Parkway. 
..Body 
PETITION NO: N5. SLUP-21-1244388  2020-1536 

PROPOSED USE: Convenience store with gas pumps. 

LOCATION: 4845 Flat Shoals Parkway, Decatur, GA 30034  

PARCEL NO. : 15-061-03-012 

INFO.  CONTACT: John Reid, Sr. Planner 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155 

 

PURPOSE: 

Application of Urban Retail LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C. to request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to redevelop 

the existing gas station with a new convenience store with fuel pumps in the C-1 (Local Commercial) District. 

The property is located on the southwest corner of the Flat Shoals Parkway/Flakes Mill Road intersection, at 4845 

Flat Shoals Parkway in Decatur, Georgia. The property has approximately 200 feet of frontage along Flat Shoals 

Parkway, 200 feet of frontage along Flakes Mill Road and contains 0.93 acre. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended  Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Approval with Conditions. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: Approval with Conditions. 

 

PLANNING STAFF: Approval with Conditions. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The proposed request for fuel pumps as an accessory use to a convenience store is required 

to obtain a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) since it is located in the C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district. 

The proposed redevelopment of the existing convenience store on the subject property (see attached conceptual 

elevations) is consistent with the policies and strategies of the Neighborhood Center (NC) Character Area (i.e. an 

activity center) of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan “to promote redevelopment at or near activity centers as a means 

of reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT)” and to “improve street character with consistent signage, lighting, 

landscaping and other design features” (NC Policies #20 and#9, respectively). The proposed redevelopment 

project and submitted conceptual elevations are also consistent with the goals of the Flat Shoals Activity Center 

Small Area Plan to support architectural standards that allow a variety of styles that require good design and to 

incorporate access management (Policies B2 and BC5).  Given that there is an existing convenience store with an 

accessory alcohol outlet and gas pumps on the subject property, the proposed convenience store with fuel pumps 

should have little impact on traffic, and is compatible with nearby commercial developments along Flat Shoals 

Parkway and Flakes Mill Road (Section 27-7.46.B & D). Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Planning and 

Sustainability Department that the application be “Approved with Staff’s recommended conditions”. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: Approval with Conditions 9-0-0.  V. Moore moved, L. Osler seconded 

for Approval with Staff's recommended fifteen (15) conditions. 

 



COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with Conditions 7-0-1.  Approval 

with the condition that the applicant comply with all local, State, and Federal environmental regulations related 

to disposal of toxic wastes from the operation of the fuel pumps. 

 

 



RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS  

SLUP-21-1244388 

12/23/2020 

 
 

1) Allow fuel pumps in conjunction with a convenience store as depicted on the site plan, 

dated October 15, 2020. The proposed site plan is conceptual and is subject to 

compliance with C-1 (Local Commercial) District Development standards unless 

variances are obtained from appropriate regulatory authorities.  

 

2) Existing convenience store shall be redeveloped similar to the submitted conceptual 

elevations. 

 

3) Provide landscaping along Flat Shoals Parkway and Flakes Mill Road as shown on 

conceptual site plan dated 10/15/2020 subject to compliance with Article 5 of the 

Zoning Ordinance, any revisions based on site design changes, and as approved by the 

County Arborist.  Provide a two (2) foot high masonry wall with landscaping and/or an 

evergreen hedge to help screen the pumps from view from a public right of way 

 

4) Canopy height shall not exceed the greater of twenty (20) feet or the height of the 

principal building. Compliance with all other supplemental regulations for fuel pumps 

is required.  

 

5) The retail/convenience store building façade shall consist of four (4) sided brick with 

accent materials. 

 

6) Support columns for the pump/canopy island shall be composed of four-sided brick. 

 

7) Limit site to one (1) curb cut on Flat Shoals Parkway, subject to GDOT (Georgia 

Department of Transportation) approval. Limit site to one (1) curb cut on Flakes Mills 

Road, subject to approval by the Transportation Division of the Department of Public 

Works. 

 

8) All refuse areas shall be constructed with an enclosure to match the building materials 

of the principal structure. 

 

9) Provide outside trash receptacles for patrons at gasoline pumps and along store 

entrances. 

 

10) Outside vending machines are prohibited. This prohibition shall not restrict outside 

equipment used for the storage and sale of ice or for Amazon lockers. 

 

11) No car washing allowed on site. 

 

12) Project signage with digital scrolling signage or with changing pictures shall be strictly 

prohibited. 

 

13) All construction work shall be conducted in accordance with the DeKalb County Noise 

Ordinance. 

 

14) The approval of this SLUP application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing 



on the requirements for other regulatory approvals under the authority of the Zoning 

Board of Appeals, or other entity whose decision should be based on the merits of the 

application under review by such entity. 

 

15) This SLUP is being issued to Urban Retail, LLC and shall be non-transferable except to 

an affiliated entity of Urban Retail, LLC. 

 

 



 

DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 

   

 
     

 

 

 

Planning Commission Hearing Date:          January 5, 2021 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date:     January 28, 2021  

 

STAFF ANALYSIS  
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Michael Thurmond  
          Chief Executive Officer 

 
 

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 
Decatur, GA  30030 

(404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov 

 

 

 

    

              Case No.:  SLUP-21-1244388 Agenda #:  N-5 
 

 Location/ 
Address: 
 

The southwest corner of the Flat Shoals 
Parkway/Flakes Mill Road intersection at 4845 
Flat Shoals Parkway in Decatur, Georgia 
 

Commission District: 3     Super 
District:  7 

 Parcel ID: 15-061-03-012 
 

 

 Request: To request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to redevelop the existing gas station 
with a new convenience store and fuel pumps in the C-1 (Local Commercial) 
District.     
 

 Property Owner: Lee Sang Tag   
 

 Applicant/Agent: Urban Retail LLC c/o Battle Law PC  
 

 Acreage: .93 
 

 Existing Land Use: Gas station with convenience store and gas pumps  
 

 Surrounding Properties: A bank (Wells Fargo) and a drive-through restaurant (Zaxbys) to the west; a gas 
station (BP), a vacant building, a shopping center (Chapel Square Shopping Center) 
and a pharmacy (Walgreens) to the north and northeast across Flat Shoals 
Parkway; a retail business (Dollar Tree) and an auto-dealer (Prime Auto Sales) to 
the east across Flakes Mill Road, and a shopping center (Flat Shoals Crossing) to the 
south.   
 

 Adjacent Zoning: 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 

North:  C-1 South:  NS East: C-1   West: C-1   
 
NC (Neighborhood Center)   Consistent      Inconsistent    

    
 

 Proposed Density:    NA Existing Density:  NA 
 Proposed Units/Square Ft.:  4,900 square foot 

convenience store with fuel pumps.  
Existing Units/Square Feet:  Gas station with 
fuel pumps. 

 Proposed Lot Coverage:  NA Existing Lot Coverage:  NA 
 

 
 

X

_

_

_ 

_ 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY 
The 0.93-acre project site is located on the southwest corner of the Flat Shoals Parkway/Flakes Mill Road 
intersection at 4845 Flat Shoals Parkway in Decatur, Georgia.  The property currently contains a 2,724 square foot 
convenience store, an accessory alcohol outlet, and four fueling stations with eight fuel pumps.  The subject 
property is zoned C-1 (Local Commercial).    

PROJECT ANALYSIS 

The proposed request is to demolish the existing convenience store and redevelop the property to allow a 4,900 
square foot convenience store with four fueling stations and eight fuel pumps. Since the subject property is zoned C-
1 (Local Commercial), a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) is required for the fuel pumps.   The subject site has 
approximately 200 feet of frontage along Flat Shoals Parkway and 200 feet of frontage along Flakes Mill Road.  The 
subject site’s access is currently via two driveways off of Flat Shoals Parkway and two driveways off Flakes Mill Road.  
The applicant is proposing to remove the existing Flat Shoals Parkway access closest to the intersection since that 
driveway does not comply with the minimum distance standards of Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT).  
Additionally, the existing fuel pumps and canopy will be turned 180 degrees in order to provide better circulation 
into and within the site.  Flat Shoals Parkway is a four-lane major, arterial road with a center turn lane, curb and 
gutter, and no sidewalks.  Flakes Mill Road is a two-lane minor, arterial road with a center turn lane, curb and gutter, 
and sidewalks.  The proposed site plan is providing 6-foot wide sidewalks along Flat Shoals Parkway and Flakes Mill 
Road. The Zoning Ordinance requires 17 parking spaces for the proposed 4,900 square foot convenience store and 
3,360 square feet of retail, and the submitted site plan indicates compliance with 23 parking spaces provided.   

Additional criteria applicable to the C-1 zoning of the subject property is shown in the table below: 

  STANDARD C-1 REQUIREMENT EXISTING/PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

LOT WIDTH  100 feet  200 YES 

LOT AREA  20,000 square feet  40,511 square feet YES 

  FRONT   60 feet (along Flakes 
Mill Road) 

 

 

 

60 feet (Flat Shoals 
Parkway) 

60 feet for majority of 
building; small corner 
of building is 
approximately 58 feet 

 

≈114 feet (Flat Shoals 
Pkwy) 

 YES.  Project falls within 
an activity center and is 
exempt from building 
setback requirements for 
the primary building per 
Section 4.2. 28.C.1 of the 
Zoning Ordinance 

YES. Project falls within 
an activity center and is 
exempt from building 
setback requirements for 
the primary building per 
Section 4.2. 28.C.1 of the 
Zoning Ordinance 

 

 INTERIOR SIDE    20 feet 

 

 

20 feet for majority of 
building, small corner is 
approximately 18 feet 

 

YES. Project falls within 
an activity center and is 
exempt from building 
setback requirements per 

YA
R

D
 S

ET
B

A
C

K
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Section 4.2. 28.C.1 of the 
zoning ordinance 

 

 REAR    30 feet 30 feet for majority of 
building, rear corner is 
approximately 29 feet 

YES. Project falls within 
an activity center and is 
exempt from building 
setback requirements for 
the primary building per 
Section 4.2. 28.C.1 of the 
Zoning Ordinance 

MIN. OPEN SPACE 210% 20%  YES 

BUILDING MATERIALS All building facades 
facing a public street 
shall consist of at 
least 80% brick, 
stone, glass, 
decorative concrete, 
fiber cement siding, 
or hard coat stucco, 
or combination 
thereof. 

Conceptual elevations 
appear to demonstrate 
compliance. 

YES.   

TRANS. BUFFERS  None (does not abut 
residential zoning) 

 0 feet YES 

HEIGHT  2 story 1 story YES 

PARKING 17 spaces  

(10 spaces for 
convenience store 
and 7 spaces for 
proposed retail) 

 

23 spaces (plus 8 at the 
fuel pumps) 

YES 

MAX LOT COVERAGE 80% 80% YES 

SIDEWALKS AND 
STREETSCAPING 

6-ft. sidewalk and 10-
ft landscape strip 
along Flat Shoals 
Parkway and Flakes 
Mill Road, with street 
trees every 40 feet 
on center. Also 
internal sidewalks 
shall be provided to 

6-foot wide sidewalks 
are proposed along Flat 
Shoals Parkway and 
Flakes Mill Road.  
Landscape strip shown 
but width 
undetermined.  Street 
trees shown, but 
uncertain if complies 
with one street tree 

YES for sidewalks.  

Undetermined for 10-ft 
wide landscape strip and 
street trees 40 feet on 
center. No internal 
sidewalks shown on plan.  
(Non-compliance will 
necessitate variances) 
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connect the building 
to the streets. 

every 40 feet.   No 
internal sidewalks 
shown on plan 

 

STREET LIGHTS AND 
PEDESTRIAN LIGHTS 

Street lights along 
the existing roads 
shall be at 80 ft on 
center.   

Street lights shown, 
but undetermined if at 
every 80 feet on 
center.  No pedestrian 
lights shown. 

Undetermined for street 
lights every 80 feet on 
center. No pedestrian 
lights shown. (Non-
compliance shall 
necessitate variances) 

PARKING LOT 
LANDSCAPING 

One tree for every 8 
parking spaces; one 
tree island for every 
10 parking spaces 

No trees are shown for 
the interior of the 
proposed parking lot.  

No. Non-compliance shall 
necessitate variances.  

 

 

Article 4.2.28 Compliance with Supplemental Regulations 

 

STANDARDS COMPLIANCE 

1. Gas station and convenience store design shall 
comply with the design standards set forth in 
chapter 27 article 5 of this code. 

YES based on submitted information 

2. The primary building (i.e., convenience store or 
automobile service station) shall be exempt 
from primary building setbacks if located in 
activity centers 

YES  

3. Canopies covering gasoline dispensers shall be 
set back not less than fifteen (15) feet from all 
street rights-of-way. 

YES. Concept plan shows gas canopy approximately 40 
feet from street rights-of-way 

4. Canopy height shall not exceed the greater of 
twenty (20) feet or the height of the principal 
building 

Yes based on submitted information 

5. Canopies and their columns shall be 
complementary to the overall color scheme and 
building materials scheme of the building 
façade to which the canopy is accessory. 

YES based on submitted information 

6. Canopy lighting shall not extend beyond the 
area immediately beneath the canopy and all 
fixtures shall be recessed, including any fixture 
or lens. Lighting shall project inward and 
downward, shall not have any spillover to 

YES.  Submitted information indicates lighting will be 
directed downward.  
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adjacent properties, and shall cut off no later 
than thirty (30) minutes after closure of the 
facility 

7. Automobile service stations with gas sales shall 
have a capacity to store one (1) car per bay (car 
area in front of a pump), so as not to interfere 
with driveway ingress and egress traffic flow. 

YES 

8. A minimum of thirty (30) feet is required 
between a gas pump and the nearest property 
line. 

YES. Based on submitted concept plan, the proposed 
gas pumps appear to be at least 45 feet away from the 
nearest property line.  

9. Owner and operator are responsible for daily 
litter clean-up to ensure that property remains 
free of litter, trash, and debris 

YES.  Applicant will be required to comply. 

10. When a separate retail or restaurant use is 
located on the same property as fuel pumps, 
there shall be separate and distinct parking 
spaces for each use. 

YES 

11. The use of light emitting diodes, neon lights, 
and illuminated panels placed around the 
windows or on the outside of the building is 
prohibited. 

Yes based on submitted information 

12. If reverse frontage design is proposed the 
primary building shall be located close to the 
street to define street edge. Pump islands shall 
not be located between the building and the 
street, but shall be placed behind or to the side 
of the primary building. The façade of the 
primary building located closest to the street 
shall include architectural features and shall 
have an active entrance either on the side or 
rear, with clear unobstructed pedestrian access 
from the public sidewalk. The street façade 
shall have at least twenty-five percent (25%) 
fenestration or faux fenestration. 

Not applicable.  A reverse design is not being proposed 
due to the location of the existing fuel pumps which 
make moving the building closer to the street 
unfeasible.  

13. Service areas, storage areas, and trash 
enclosure shall be oriented away from public 
view and screened from adjacent properties. 

YES 

14. Facilities must provide a two (2) foot high 
masonry wall with landscaping and/or an 
evergreen hedge to help screen the pumps 
from view from a public right of way 

YES. Site plan provides an evergreen hedge along the 
frontage of Flat Shoals Parkway and Flakes Mill Road to 
provide screening.  
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Access and Transportation Considerations 

The subject site’s proposed access is via one driveway off Flat Shoals Parkway and two driveways off Flakes Mill 
Road. Flat Shoals Parkway is a four-lane Major Arterial Road with a center turn lane, curb and gutter, and no 
sidewalks. Flakes Mill Road is a two-lane Minor Arterial Road with a center turn lane, curb and gutter, and sidewalks.   

The Traffic Engineer has indicated that there are no traffic engineering concerns at this time.  Therefore, 
ingress/egress and parking should be sufficient.  

Sidewalk/Pedestrian Access 

Based on the submitted information and field investigation of the project site, there are sidewalks along this stretch 
of Flakes Mill Road within this established commercial area.  However, there are currently no sidewalks along this 
stretch of Flat Shoals Parkway.  The SLUP request proposes sidewalks along both Flakes Mill Road and Flat Shoals 
Parkway.  

Building Mass and Materials 

Based on the submitted plan and information, the proposed use will be located in a one-story building which 
complies with all required minimum building setbacks of the Zoning Ordinance.  Therefore, there are no impacts on 
the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings. 

 

LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS 

Section 27-7.4.6 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, “Special land use permit; criteria to be applied” states 
that the following criteria shall be applied in evaluating and deciding any application for a Special Land Use 
Permit.  No application for a Special Land Use Permit shall be granted unless satisfactory provisions and 
arrangements have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to each 
application. 

 

A.  Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is available 
for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other 
applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that the size of the site is adequate for the use contemplated.  Fuel pumps are allowed in the C-1 (Local 
Commercial) district, subject to approval of a SLUP.  The C-1 district requires 20,000 square feet (approx.  .46 
acres), and the project site contains .93 acres.   The Zoning Ordinance requires 17 parking spaces for the 
convenience store and proposed retail suite; and the site plan indicates compliance with 23 parking spaces 
shown (excluding the fuel pump spaces).  Based on the submitted information and concept plan, it appears 
there is compliance with all open space and building setback requirements.  Additionally, the proposed fuel 
pumps comply with all setback requirements of the Supplemental Regulations.  Therefore, it appears that there 
is adequate land area available for the proposed use. Therefore, it appears that there is adequate land area 
available for the proposed use. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

11/23/2020     Prepared By:  JLR Page 7                                                                     SLUP-21-1244388/N.5 
 
 

 

 

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land 
uses in the district: 

Given that there is an existing convenience store with an accessory alcohol outlet and gas pumps on the subject 
property, the proposed redevelopment of the convenience store with fuel pumps should have little impact on 
traffic, and is compatible with nearby commercial developments along Flat Shoals Parkway and Flakes Mill Road.   
 

C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the contemplated use: 

Based on the submitted information, it appears that public transportation facilities are adequate to service the 
use contemplated.  There will no impact on schools since the proposed use is nonresidential.  There is no 
burdensome impact anticipated on public utilities since the request is for the redevelopment of the existing land 
use (convenience store with alcohol outlet and gas pumps). The applicant will need to obtain a sewer capacity 
letter from the Department of Watershed Management to verify if sewer capacity is adequate.   

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is 
sufficient traffic carrying capacity for the proposed use, so as not to unduly increase traffic or create 
congestion in the area: 

Given that there is an existing convenience store with an accessory alcohol outlet and gas pumps on the subject 
property, the proposed redevelopment of the convenience store with fuel pumps should have little impact on 
traffic, and is compatible with nearby convenience store and commercial developments along Flat Shoals 
Parkway.  Based on field investigation of the project site, the public street on which the proposed use is to be 
located is adequate and will not unduly increase traffic congestion since the site accesses a four-lane major 
arterial road (Flat Shoals Parkway) and a two-lane minor arterial road (Flakes Mill Road). 
 

E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site would be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic to be generated by the proposed use: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that the existing land uses located along access routes to the site would not be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic generated since the request is to redevelop the existing land 
use (convenience store with alcohol outlet and gas pumps) along a major arterial road (Flat Shoals Parkway) and 
minor arterial road (Flakes Mill Road).   

F. Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with 
particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and 
access in the event of fire or other emergency: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that ingress and egress to the subject property is adequate since the proposed use will be along a major arterial 
road (Flat Shoals Parkway) and a minor arterial road (Flakes Mill Road).  To enhance internal circulation, the 
applicant is removing the access off of Flat Shoals Parkway that is closest to the intersection since that driveway 
does not comply with minimum distance standards of GDOT. The applicant is also proposing to turn the fuel 
pumps and canopy 180 degrees to provide better circulation into and within the site. The applicant proposes to 
continue using the existing two driveways off of Flakes Mill Road and the driveway off Flat Shoals Parkway that 
is furthest from the intersection. However, the County Transportation Division recommends reducing the 
number of curb cuts along Flakes Mill Road from two to one. 
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G. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of 
noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration that would be generated by the proposed use: 

There are no anticipated adverse impacts on surrounding properties due to noise, smoke, odor, dust, or 
vibration since it appears that the proposed accessory fuel pumps are compatible with nearby commercial 
developments along Flat Shoals Parkway.   
 

H. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
hours of operation of the proposed use: 

Based on the submitted information and elevations, it appears that the proposed use would not create adverse 
impacts on the adjoining land use by reason of the hours of operation since the hours of operation will be 
consistent with the current business hours of the existing convenience store.   

I. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon adjoining land use by reason of the 
manner of operation of the proposed use:  

See criteria “H”. 

J. Whether or not the proposed plan is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district 
classification in which the use is proposed to be located: 

The proposed plan is generally consistent with the requirements of the C-1 (Local Commercial) Zoning District in 
which it is located.   

K. Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan: 

The proposed redevelopment of the existing convenience store on the subject property (see attached 
conceptual elevation) is consistent with the policies and strategies of the Neighborhood Center (NC) Character 
Area of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan to promote redevelopment at or near activity centers as a means of 
reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) and to improve street character with consistent signage, lighting, 
landscaping and other design features (NC Policies #9 and #20). The proposed redevelopment project and 
submitted conceptual elevations are also consistent with the goals of the Flat Shoals Activity Center Small Area 
Plan to support architectural standards that allow a variety of styles that require good design and to incorporate 
access management (Policies B2 and B5).   

L. Whether or not the proposed plan provides for all buffers and transitional buffer zones where required by the 
regulations of the district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

No transitional buffers are required since the subject property does not abut residential zoning.  

M. Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas: 

Based on the submitted information, ample refuse and service areas are provided.  

N. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in duration: 

This is an existing permanent development and should not be limited in duration.  

O. Whether or not the size, scale, and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of the 
subject property and in relation to the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings: 

Based on the submitted plan and information, the proposed uses would be located in a one-story, 7,590 square 
foot building. Therefore, there are no impacts on the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and 
buildings. 
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P. Whether the proposed plan would adversely affect historic building sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it does not 
appear that the proposed plan would adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources. 

Q. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such 
special land use permit: 

Based on the submitted information, the proposed use complies with the supplemental regulations for fuel 
pumps (Section 4.2.28 of the zoning ordinance) as described in the project analysis.   

R. Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height, would create a negative shadow 
impact on any adjoining lot or building: 

Based on the submitted plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, the proposed use 
would be located in a one-story building and should not create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or 
building. Based on the submitted plan and information, the proposed fuel pumps would be under a canopy that 
is a maximum of 20 feet tall and will comply with all minimum required building setbacks from the property line. 
Therefore, the proposed fuel pumps should not, as a result of its proposed building height, create a negative 
shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building.   

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or of the community as a 
whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objectives of the 
Comprehensive Plan: 

The proposed redevelopment of the existing convenience store on the subject property (see attached 
conceptual elevation) is consistent with the policies and strategies of the Neighborhood Center (NC) Character 
Area of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan to promote redevelopment at or near activity centers as a means of 
reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) and to improve street character with consistent signage, lighting, 
landscaping and other design features (NC Policies #9 and #20). The proposed accessory use should have little 
impact on traffic and is compatible with nearby convenience store and commercial developments along Flat 
Shoals Parkway. 

 
Staff Recommendation:   APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS  
The proposed request for fuel pumps as an accessory use to a convenience store is required to obtain a Special Land 
Use Permit (SLUP) since it is located in the C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district. The proposed redevelopment of 
the existing convenience store on the subject property (see attached conceptual elevations) is consistent with the 
policies and strategies of the Neighborhood Center (NC) Character Area (i.e. an activity center) of the 2035 
Comprehensive Plan “to promote redevelopment at or near activity centers as a means of reduce vehicle miles 
traveled (VMT)” and to “improve street character with consistent signage, lighting, landscaping and other design 
features” (NC Policies #20 and#9, respectively). The proposed redevelopment project and submitted conceptual 
elevations are also consistent with the goals of the Flat Shoals Activity Center Small Area Plan to support 
architectural standards that allow a variety of styles that require good design and to incorporate access 
management (Policies B2 and BC5).  Given that there is an existing convenience store with an accessory alcohol 
outlet and gas pumps on the subject property, the proposed convenience store with fuel pumps should have little 
impact on traffic, and is compatible with nearby commercial developments along Flat Shoals Parkway and Flakes Mill 
Road (Section 27-7.46.B & D). Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Sustainability Department 
that the application be “approved” with the following conditions: 
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1) Allow fuel pumps in conjunction with a convenience store as depicted on the site plan, dated October 15, 2020. 
The proposed site plan is conceptual and is subject to compliance with C-1 (Local Commercial) District 
Development standards unless variances are obtained from appropriate regulatory authorities.  

 
2) Existing convenience store shall be redeveloped similar to the submitted conceptual elevations. 
 
3) Provide landscaping along Flat Shoals Parkway and Flakes Mill Road as shown on conceptual site plan dated 

10/15/2020 subject to compliance with Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance, any revisions based on site design 
changes, and as approved by the County Arborist.  Provide a two (2) foot high masonry wall with landscaping 
and/or an evergreen hedge to help screen the pumps from view from a public right of way 

 
4) Canopy height shall not exceed the greater of twenty (20) feet or the height of the principal building. 

Compliance with all other supplemental regulations for fuel pumps is required.  
 
5) The retail/convenience store building façade shall consist of four (4) sided brick with accent materials. 
 
6) Support columns for the pump/canopy island shall be composed of four-sided brick. 

 
7) Limit site to one (1) curb cut on Flat Shoals Parkway, subject to GDOT (Georgia Department of Transportation) 

approval. Limit site to one (1) curb cut on Flakes Mills Road, subject to approval by the Transportation Division 
of the Department of Public Works. 

 
8) All refuse areas shall be constructed with an enclosure to match the building materials of the principal structure. 
 
9) Provide outside trash receptacles for patrons at gasoline pumps and along store entrances. 
 
10) Outside vending machines are prohibited. This prohibition shall not restrict outside equipment used for the 

storage and sale of ice or for Amazon lockers. 
 
11) No car washing allowed on site. 
 
12) Project signage with digital scrolling signage or with changing pictures shall be strictly prohibited. 
 
13) All construction work shall be conducted in accordance with the DeKalb County Noise Ordinance. 
 
14) The approval of this SLUP application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on the requirements for 

other regulatory approvals under the authority of the Zoning Board of Appeals, or other entity whose decision 
should be based on the merits of the application under review by such entity. 

 
15) This SLUP is being issued to Urban Retail, LLC and shall be non-transferable except to an affiliated entity of 

Urban Retail, LLC. 
 
 
Attachments: 

1.  Public Works Department Comments 
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a. Land Development Division  

b. Traffic Engineering Division  

2. Watershed Management Department Comments 

3. Board of Health Comments 

4. Board of Education Comments  

5. Application 

6. Site Plan 

7. Zoning Map 

8. Aerial Photograph 

9. Photographs 

 

 



Zoning comments:  12/14/2020 

N1. Constitution Road is classified as a minor arterial.  Please see Chapter 5 of the Zoning Code and 

Section 14-190 of the Land Development Code for required improvements.  A right of way dedication of 

40 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is on right of way, whichever greater, is 

required.  Requires a 6 foot sidewalk, a 10 foot planting strip, bike lanes (or multiuse path) and street 

lighting along all property frontages at permitting.  You may want to check whether this goes against the 

planning efforts in the DeKalb County SDAT Report Plan to limit trucks on Bouldercrest Road.  

N2.  Mercer University Drive and Flowers Road are both classified as collector roads. .  Please see 

Chapter 5 of the Zoning Code and Section 14-190 of the Land Development Code for required 

improvements.  A right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure 

is on right of way, whichever greater, is required.  Requires a 6 foot sidewalk, a 10 foot planting strip, 

bike lanes (or multiuse path) and street lighting along all property frontage at permitting.  Coordination 

is required with GDOT Project PI No. 0015646.  Dedicate necessary right of way and easements needed 

for bridge construction.   

N3.  Rock Chapel Road is classified as a major arterial and state route.  GDOT review and permits 

required, including updated traffic signal permit, prior to receiving permit. Requesting a traffic study to 

include all phases with proposed land uses.   Please see Chapter 5 of the Zoning Code and Section 14-

190 of the Land Development Code for required improvements.  A right of way dedication of 50 feet 

from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is on right of way, whichever greater, is required.  

Requires a 6 foot sidewalk, a 10 foot planting strip, bike lanes (or multiuse path) and street lighting 

along all property frontage at permitting.   

N4.  No comments 

N5 & N6.  Flat Shoals Pkwy is classified as a major arterial and state route. GDOT review and permits 

required prior to receiving permit.  Please see Chapter 5 of the Zoning Code and Section 14-190 of the 

Land Development Code for required improvements.   A right of way dedication of 50 feet from 

centerline or such that all public infrastructure is on right of way, whichever greater, is required.  

Requires a 6 foot sidewalk, a 10 foot planting strip, bike lanes (or multiuse path) and street lighting 

along all property frontage at permitting.  Dedicate right of way to match surrounding parcels.  Flakes 

Mill Road is classified as a minor arterial. .    A right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline or such 

that all public infrastructure is on right of way, whichever greater, is required.  Requires a 6 foot 

sidewalk, a 10 foot planting strip, bike lanes (or multiuse path) and street lighting along all property 

frontage at permitting.  Limit access points to one access point on each road by closing the access point 

nearest the intersection.   

N7.  No comments 

N8. Briarcliff Road and Shallowford Road are both classified as minor arterials.  Please see Chapter 5 of 

the Zoning Code and Section 14-190 of the Land Development Code for required improvements.  A right 

of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is on right of way, 

whichever greater, is required.  Requires a 6 foot sidewalk, a 10 foot planting strip, bike lanes (or 

multiuse path) and street lighting along all property frontage at permitting.   



N9.  Covington Hwy is classified at a major arterial and state route.  GDOT review and permits required 

prior to receiving permit.  Please see Chapter 5 of the Zoning Code and Section 14-190 of the Land 

Development Code for required improvements.  A right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline or 

such that all public infrastructure is on right of way, whichever greater, is required.  Requires a 6 foot 

sidewalk, a 10 foot planting strip, bike lanes (or multiuse path) and street lighting along all property 

frontage at permitting.   

N10.  North Druid Hill is classified as a major arterial.  Please see Chapter 5 of the Zoning Code and 

Section 14-190 of the Land Development Code for required improvements.  A right of way dedication of 

50 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is on right of way, whichever greater, is 

required.  Requires a 6 foot sidewalk, a 10 foot planting strip, bike lanes (or multiuse path- preferred) 

and street lighting along all property frontage at permitting.   





  
 
 

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division.  Please respond 
accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14.  You may address 
applicable disciplines. 
 
DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS: 
 
• Transportation/Access/Row  

Consult the Georgia DOT as well as the DeKalb County Transportation Department prior to land 

development permit. Verify widths from the centerline of the roadways to the property line for 

possible right-of-way dedication. Improvements within the right-of-way may be required as a 

condition for land development application review approval. Safe vehicular circulation is 

required. Paved off-street parking is required.  
 

• Storm Water Management  

Compliance with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual, DeKalb County Code of 

Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater Management and 14-42 for Storm Water Quality Control, to 

include Runoff Reduction Volume where applicable is required as a condition of land 

development permit approval. Use Volume Three of the G.S.M.M. for best maintenance 

practices. Use the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Data set specific to the site. Recommend 

Low Impact Development features/ Green Infrastructure be included in the proposed site design 

to protect as much as practicable the statewaters and special flood hazard areas. The discharge 

from the stormwater management facility, from the development shall be connected to an 

existing storm sewer structure to prevent properties downstream from experiencing an 

increased volume of runoff after construction. 

 

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands  

The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area was not indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping 

records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at the time of any land development 

permit application. Encroachment of flood hazard areas require compliance with Article IV of 

Chapter 14 and FEMA floodplain regulations. 
 

 

DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

        PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

           DISTRIBUTION FORM 



 

 

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation    

Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with 

DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 as well as Chapter 27 Article 5 and are subject to 

approval from the County Arborist. 

 

• Tributary Buffer  

State water buffer was not reflected in the G.I.S. records for the site. Typical state waters 

buffer have a 75’ undisturbed stream buffer and land development within the undisturbed creek 

buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-44.1.  
 

• Fire Safety   

Plans for land development permit must comply with Chapter 12 DeKalb County Code for fire 

protection and prevention.  

 



 

DeKalb County Board of Health 

445 Winn Way – Box 987 

Decatur, GA 30031 
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12/14/2020 

 

 To:      Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner 
 From:  Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Manager 
 Cc:      Alan Gaines, Technical Services Manager 
 Re:      Rezone Application Review 
  
 General Comments: 
  
 DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for: 
     • multiple dwellings 
     • food service establishments 
     • hotels and motels 
     • commercial laundries  
     • funeral homes 
     • schools 
     • nursing care facilities 
     • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 
     • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients  
     • residential facilities containing food service establishments 
  
 If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508- 
 7900. 
  
 Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be  
 reviewed by this office prior to construction. 
  

This office must approve any proposed Food Service Operations, Tourist Accommodations, Body 
Art Studios, Swimming Pools and Water Parks prior to starting construction.  

  
 Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network 
  or begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian  
 access to a community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.   
  
 For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the  
 sidewalk and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete  

pad installation. Recommendation: Provide trash can with liner at each bus stop with bench and 
monitor for proper removal of waste. 

  
 Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of  
 radon resistant construction. 
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N.1  Z-21-1244232  2020-1531/15-077-01-002 
 1795 Constitution Road, Atlanta, GA  30316 

- Please review general comments. 
 
N.2 SLUP-21-1244383 202-1532/18-265-05-002, 18-265-05-003, 18-266-01-002, 18-266-

01-003, 18-266-01-004, 18-266-01-005, 18-266-01-007, 18-266-02-002, 18-266-02-003, 
18-266-02-0052930  

 2930 Flowers Road South, Chamblee, GA 30341 
- Please review general comments.  
- Septic system installed on property 3000 Flowers Road on 09/24/1970. 

 
N.3 CZ-21-1244384 2020-1534/16-195-01-002,16-195-011-004,16-195-01-006,16-

195-01-007 
 1688 Rock Chapel Road; Lithonia, GA 30058 

- Please review general comments. 
- Septic indicated on several properties surrounding this location. 

 
N.4 SLUP-21-1244387 2020-1535/15-164-02-001 
 4085 Glenwood Road, Decatur, GA 30032 

- Please review general comments. 
- Septic indicated on several properties; installed between 10-07-59 – July 2001. 

 
N.5 SLUP-21-1244388 2020-1536/15-061-03-012 
 4845 Flat Shoals Parkway, Decatur, GA  30034 

- Please review general comments. 
- Septic indicated on several properties in surrounding area. 

 
N.6 SLUP-21-1244389 2020-1537/15-061-03-012 
 4845 Flat Shoals Parkway, Decatur, GA  30034 

- Please review general comments. 
- Septic system indicated on several properties in surrounding area. 

 
N.7 Z-21-1244393  2020-1538/15-201-05-002 
 1548 Line Street, Decatur, GA 30032 

- Please review general comments. 
- Septic indicated on surrounding property: 1799 Line Street on April 22, 1996. 
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N.8 SLUP-21-1244393 2020-1539/18-233-07-002 
 2345 Shallowford Road, Atlanta, GA 30345 

- Please review general comments. 
- Septic system indicated on surrounding properties. 

 
N.9 Z-21-1244398  2020-1541/15-162-04-007 
 5021 Covington Highway, Decatur, GA  30035 

- Please review general comments.  
- Septic system installed 05/24/1967. 

 
N.10 SLUP-21-1244417 2020-1542/18-112-02-003 
 3033 North Druid Hills Road, Atlanta, GA  30329 

- Please review general comments.  
- Septic system installed on surrounding property 3035 North Druid Hills Road in 

04/14/1980. 
 

N.11 TA-21-1244279 2020-1543 
 County-Wide (ALL DISTRICTS) 
 
N.12 TA-21-1244414  2020-1546 
 County-Wide (ALL DISTRICTS) 
 
N.13  V-20-1244428  15-228-01-003, 15-228-01-005, 15-228-01-093, 15-288-01-094 
 1014 Elder Lane, Stone Mountain, GA 30083 
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